



IN THE SUPREME COURT THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM WEST,

Plaintiff-below/  
Appellant,

vs.

ACCESS CONTROL RELATED  
ENTERPRISES, LLC; LLR  
EQUITY PARTNERS, IV, L.P.;  
LLR EQUITY PARTNERS  
PARALLEL IV, L.P.;  
SETH LEHR, an individual;  
DAVID STIENES, an individual;  
GREG CASE, an individual;  
ROBERT CHEFITZ, an individual;  
and JOSEPH GRILLO, an individual;

Defendants-  
below/Appellees.

No. 230, 2022

On appeal from the  
Superior Court of the State of  
Delaware,  
C.A. No. N17C-11-137-MMJ-CCLD

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**APPELLANT WILLIAM WEST'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

Geoffrey G. Grivner (#4711)  
Kody M. Sparks (#6464)  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 720  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 552-4200  
Facsimile: (302) 552-4295

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-below/Appellant  
William West*

Dated: December 6, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A. West’s “Agreement” to Litigate in Delaware.....	8
B. The Applicable Forum Selection Clause.....	9
C. West Litigates Extensively in the Delaware Superior Court.....	10
D. The Case Is Transferred to the Delaware Court of Chancery .....	11
E. The California Court Refuses to Enforce the Controlling Forum Selection Clause .....	11
F. Whether Appellees Withdraw Their Transfer Request.....	12
G. The Delaware Superior Court Rejects West’s Attempts to Dismiss the Delaware Case .....	13
H. The Parties Proceed to Try the Breach of Contract Claim Before A jury in the Delaware Superior Court.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The Delaware Superior Court’s Order Continuing Jurisdiction After Transfer.....	16
C.1. Whether the Delaware Superior Court Was Divested of Jurisdiction ....	16
C.2. Whether the Transfer Order Was A Final Order.....	17
II. The Delaware Superior Court’s Refusal to Allow Voluntary Dismissal .....	18
C.1. Plain Legal Prejudice .....	18
C.2. The McWane Doctrine .....	21

CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Draper v. Paul N. Gardner Defined Plan Tr.</i> , 625 A.2d 859 (Del. 1993).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Mahani v. Walls</i> , 2001 WL 1223189 (Del. Super Ct. Sept. 21, 2001).....	17
<i>McWane, Inc. v. Lanier, III</i> , 2015 WL 399582 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	21
<i>Werb v. D’Alessandro</i> , 606A.2d 117 (Del. 1992) .....	17
